

Department of Public Service 5330 Seaman Road Oregon, Ohio 43616 (419) 698-7047 FAX (419) 691-0241

June 10, 2021

## ADDENDUM No. 5 2021 ROAD IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CITY OF OREGON DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE

# BIDS TO BE OPENED: <u>Tuesday</u>, June 15, 2021 at 10:00 A.M.

Plan holders of the City of Oregon's 2021 Road Improvement Program are hereby notified of the following amendments to the Contract Documents. The following additions, alterations, deletions and/or clarifications shall be part of the Base Bid as much as if they were originally included in the Contract Documents. This Addendum No. 5 is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents.

### **CONTRACT CHANGES**

#### 1) Information to Bidders

Replace PAGE 4 in the Information to Bidders with the attached **REVISED INFORMATION TO BIDDERS – REVISED PAGE 4 DATED 6/10/2021.** 

Estimate for Project #5 adjusted.

#### 2) Project #5 Bid Form

Replace PAGES 30 and 31 in the Project #5 Bid Form with the attached **REVISED PROJECT #5 BID FORM – REVISED PAGES 30 and 31 DATED 6/10/2021.** 

Quantity adjusted for Reference #6. HDPE or PVC are acceptable for Reference #6. Items for 2" conduit and pull boxes deleted from project.

#### 3) <u>Project #5 Description</u>

Replace PAGE 151 in the Project #5 Project Description with the attached **REVISED PROJECT** #5 **DESCRIPTION – REVISED PAGE 151 DATED 6/10/2021.** 

Quantity adjusted for Reference #6. HDPE or PVC are acceptable for Reference #6. Items for 2" conduit and pull boxes deleted from project.

## 4) Project #5 Plan Revisions

Delete Page 12/12 from the plan set.

#### **ANSWERS TO SUBMITTED QUESTIONS**

1) **Project #2 Bidder Question**: Is the existing pavement buildup available including asphalt/concrete thickness?

Engineer Response: Below are the results from the pavement cores taken from Starr Ext.

Pavement Coring for Core Thickness Determination						
Core No.	Location	Asphalt Thickness (in.)	ickness Thickness		Stone Thickness (in.)	Base
1	5736 Starr Ave. Ext. WB	2.75	6.5	-	-	Clay
2	5528 Starr Ave. Ext. EB	2.5	6.5	-	-	Clay
3	5350 Starr Ave. Ext. WB	3.5	6.25	-	-	Clay
4	5246 Starr Ave. Ext. EB	2.75	6	-	-	Clay
5	5100 Starr Ave. Ext. WB	2.5	6	-	-	Clay

2) **Project #3 Bidder Question**: Is the existing pavement buildup all asphalt for Brown Rd? **Engineer Response**: Yes

\* \* \* END OF ADDENDUM NO. 5 \* \* \*

Paul Roman, P.E Director of Public Service

- 11. The bidder shall be prepared to furnish a statement of his financial position and experience record, which will be held confidential by the City.
- 12. The Contractor shall commence work under his Contract on a date to be specified in a written order from the City and shall fully complete all work thereunder within the time limit stipulated in the Contract.
- 13. An estimate of the cost of construction completed and of the cost of material delivered or stored during the previous month shall be prepared by the Contractor and approved by the City on or about the first of each month and forwarded to the City for approval and subsequent payment, all in accordance with the requirements of Paragraph 25 of the General Conditions.
- 14. Secondhand and/or salvaged materials may not be used unless specifically provided for in the detailed specifications or called for on the plans.
- 15. The Contractor must pay at least the wage rate subsequently listed in the General Conditions.
- 16. The Contractor shall not assign his Contract or any part thereof without the approval of the City nor without the consent of the surety unless the surety has waived its right to notice of assignment.
- 17. The Contract will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder. Best bidder will be determined by the Best Bid Criteria as defined by Chapter 180 of the Oregon Municipal Code. The Contract may not be awarded if the price of the Contract is in excess of 10% of the project-estimated cost. The estimated projects cost are as follows:

Project 1	\$195,000
Project 1, Alternate A	\$216,000
Project 1, Alternate B	\$115,000
Project 2	\$320,000
Project 3	\$72,500
Project 4	\$265,000
Project 5	\$204,000
Project 6	\$40,000
Project 7	\$84,000

Bid items may be deleted in their entirety and decreased or increased. The final contract price shall be determined by deleting or adding work at the bid unit prices.

- 18. The City may award other contracts for additional work and the Contractor shall fully cooperate with such other contractors and carefully fit his own work to that provided under other contracts as may be directed by the City. The Contractor shall not commit nor permit any act, which will interfere with the performance of work by any other contractor or by City employees.
- 19. Five (5) executed copies of the Contract and Bond will be required.
- 20. The preliminary estimate previously given is approximate only and the City assumes no responsibility for its accuracy. The Contractor is cautioned to make his own investigations and determinations of the conditions under which the work will be performed and to base his bid accordingly.
- 21. It is the intention of the City to award one or more contracts for the construction of all of the work described in these specifications.
- 22. Water for construction will be available to the Contractor. He will be required to acquire a meter from the City (at the regular deposit charge rate), but will not be charged for the water. The Contractor shall also pay for all other utility services provided.
- 23. Omitted

# **BID FORM**

To the Director of Public Service Municipal Building 5330 Seaman Road Oregon, Ohio 43616-2633

I. The undersigned, having familiarized \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and with the Contract Documents, hereby proposes to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all of the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required for Water Line, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Sewer, Conduit for Electric, Asphalt Concrete, and Appurtenances for the CITY OF OREGON, OHIO, all in accordance with the specifications for the following prices, to wit:

<u>REF</u> <u>NO.</u>	ODOT ITEM#	Ittles for New Street Departme	EST. QTY.	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>UNIT</u> <u>PRICE</u> <u>BID</u>	<u>TOTAL</u> <u>AMOUNT</u> <u>BID</u>
1	SPEC	8" Sanitary Sewer, Type B	183	FT		
2	SPEC	6" Sanitary Sewer, Type B	54	FT		
3	SPEC	Manhole No. 3	2	EA		
4	SPEC	Cleanout	1	EA		
5	SPEC	Sand and Oil Interceptor	1	EA		
6	625	4" Diameter Conduit, ODOT (725.052 or 725.051), by Trenchless Method APP	555	FT		
7	638	6" Water Line, C-900, Type B	52	FT		
8	638	8" Water Line, C-900, Type B	610	FT		
9	638	Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly	2	EA		
10	638	8" x 8" Tapping Sleeve with Valve and Manhole	1	EA		
11	638	Plug with Blow off Assembly	1	EA		
12	611	6" Storm Sewer, Type B	78	FT		
13	611	12" Storm Sewer, Type B	189	FT		

## BASE BID: Utilities for New Street Department Building

14	611	12" Storm Sewer, Type C	180	FT	
15	611	Catch Basin, 2-2B	3	EA	
16	SPEC	Inlet Protection	4	EA	
17	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2335	SY	
18	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base	43	CY	
19	407	Tack Coat	234	Gal	
20	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	135	CY	
21	642	Pavement Markings	1	LS	

The ODOT Item Numbers listed above and referenced in the Technical Specifications are strictly used to describe the composition, placement, and removal of material only. The cost for any additional items required to complete the project per the specifications not specifically listed shall be included in the cost of the pertinent item.

Note: The City of Oregon will not pay for price adjustments on Asphalt Binder

## **BASE BID PROJECT 5 IN FIGURES**

(Unofficial total subject to correction)

II. Time of Completion. The undersigned agrees to substantially complete the work covered by the contract by **October 15, 2021.** 

\$

III. Accompanying this Bid is a Certified Check or Bid Bond in the amount of

\_\_\_\_\_Dollars (\$\_\_\_\_\_),

payable to the City of Oregon, Ohio, which it is agreed, shall be retained as liquidated damages to the City of Oregon, Ohio, if the undersigned fails to execute the Contract in conformity with the Form of Contract incorporated in the Contract Documents and furnish performance bond as specified within ten (10) days after notification of the award of the Contract to the undersigned.

IV. In submitting this Bid, it is understood that the right is reserved by the City of Oregon, Ohio, to reject any and all bids. It is agreed that this Bid may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 days from the opening thereof.

The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:

- a. Best Bid Criteria Form
- b. Delinquent Real Property Tax

DEE #	<u>ODOT</u>		ESTIMATED	
<u>REF #</u>	ITEM#	ITEM	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT</u>
1	SPEC	8" Sanitary Sewer, Type B	183	FT
2	SPEC	6" Sanitary Sewer, Type B	54	FT
3	SPEC	Manhole No. 3	2	EA
4	SPEC	Cleanout	1	EA
5	SPEC	Sand and Oil Interceptor	1	EA
6	625	4" Diameter Conduit, ODOT (725.052 or 725.051), by Trenchless Method APP	555	FT
7	638	6" Water Line, C-900, Type B	52	FT
8	638	8" Water Line, C-900, Type B	610	FT
9	638	Fire Hydrant and Valve Assembly	2	EA
10	638	8" x 8" Tapping Sleeve with Valve and Manhole	1	EA
11	638	Plug with Blow off Assembly	1	EA
12	611	6" Storm Sewer, Type B	78	FT
13	611	12" Storm Sewer, Type B	189	FT
14	611	12" Storm Sewer, Type C	180	FT
15	611	Catch Basin, 2-2B	3	EA
16	SPEC	Inlet Protection	4	EA
17	254	Pavement Planing, Bituminous	2335	SY
18	301	Bituminous Aggregate Base	43	CY
19	407	Tack Coat	234	Gal
20	441	Asphalt Concrete Surface Course, Type 1 (448), PG64-22	135	СҮ
21	642	Pavement Markings	1	LS

# Utilities for New Street Department Building